

122866

HELLENIC REPUBLIC
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
GENERAL STATE CHEMICAL LABORATORY
D' CHEMICAL SERVICE OF ATHENS
DEPT. D'

Post address: An. Tsoha 16
Post Code: 11521
Information: Ioan. Ierapetritis
Tel. 6479363
Fax 6469755
e-mail: gxk-plastics@ath.forthnet.gr

Athens, 20/07/2006
Ref. No. 01750/015/000

To:
NEOTEX S.A.
B. Ougo 45
104 37 Athens

SUBJECT: Results of the examination of a sample from
"COATING EPOXOL FLOOR ELASTIC"

REF: Your application dated 08/05/2006

Answering to your above-referenced document, please be
advised of the report of the sample examination of
"COATING EPOXOL FLOOR ELASTIC", that you have sent to us.

The Director pp.
Sp. Bolkas

TRUE COPY
Signed and sealed Leonidas Antonopoulos

Μεταφραστική Υπηρεσία Υπουργείου Εξωτερικών, Αθήνα.

1

Service de Traductions du Ministère des Affaires Étrangères de
la République Hellénique, Athènes.

Hellenic Republic, Ministry of Foreign Affairs
Translation Service, Athens.

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
GENERAL STATE CHEMICAL LABORATORY
D' CHEMICAL SERVICE OF ATHENS
DEPT. D'

Post address: An. Tsoha 16 Post Code: 11521
Information: Ioan. Ierapetritis
Tel. 6479000
Fax 6469755

Athens, 04/07/2006
Sample No. 015/050/164/2006

R E P O R T

Sender of the sample: NEOTEX S.A., B. Ougo 45, 104 37
Athens

Date: 08/05/2006

Sample description: Coating EPOXOL FLOOR ELASTIC

Name of the sample: A' Sample

Date of receipt: 09/05/2006

Date of examination: from 16/05/2006 to 08/06/2006

Package: Self-inclusive

RESULTS OF THE EXAMINATION OF THE SAMPLE ABOVE

Kind of Examination: Identification of internal coating

Method of Examination: FT-IR

Result: Epoxy

Kind of Examination: Estimation of the special migration
of additives contained

Method of Examination: EM4 GC-FID

Result: $\lambda > 3$ special migration great, out of the limits.
From the test of special migration there are results
lower than the limits

Kind of Examination: Analysis of the contents of
additives - Estimation of special migration

Μεταφραστική Υπηρεσία Υπουργείου Εξωτερικών, Αθήνα.

2

Service de Traductions du Ministère des Affaires Étrangères de
la République Hellénique, Athènes.

Hellenic Republic, Ministry of Foreign Affairs
Translation Service, Athens.

Method of Examination: GC-MSD

Result: From EM4: Identified m-tert-Butylphenol,
Diethylhexyladipate

Kind of Examination: Total migration in 3% acid 10d/40°C
with reference cell

Method of Examination: OM1/EN 1186-5 weight migration

Result: 8,5mg/dm²

Kind of Examination: Total migration in isooctane with
reference cell

Method of Examination: OM7/EN 1186-5 Modified weight
migration

Result: 2,9mg/dm²

Kind of Examination: Special migration Badge

Method of Examination: EM8 HPLC

Result: a. Sunflower oil, 10d, 40°C, BADGE, BFDGE and
derivatives under the tracing limit (tracing limit in
acetic acid: 0,02 mg/kg)

Kind of Examination: Special migration of Bisphenol-A

Method of Examination: EM11, HPLC

Result: a. Sunflower oil, 10d, 40°C. BPA over the tracing
limits (tracing limit in sunflower oil: 0,0027mg/Kg) b.
3% acetic acid, 10d, 40°C. BPA under the tracing limit
(tracing limit in acetic acid: 0,0018mg/Kg)

Kind of Examination: Migration of plasticators in
isooctane

Method of Examination: EM2 GC-FID

Result: Diethylhexyladipate (DEHA)=1.6mg/dm².

Μεταφραστική Υπηρεσία Υπουργείου Εξωτερικών, Αθήνα.

3

Service de Traductions du Ministère des Affaires Étrangères de
la République Hellénique, Athènes.

Hellenic Republic, Ministry of Foreign Affairs
Translation Service, Athens.

Opinion: The sample sent "Coating Epoxol Floor Elastic" is normal and complies with the relevant provisions of the Regulations 1935/2004/EC and 1895/2005/EC and Chapter II, article 28 of the Code of Food for the elements for which it was examined, concerning the migration of its components in the food for its use in contact with food.

Note: The rest of the sample will be destroyed by the competent laboratory if not requested by the interested party within one month's time. The sample was sampled and adduced by same.

The Chemist (signed) Ioannis Ierapetritis

The Director of the Department (signed) Eugenia Lampi

The Chief of the Directorate (signed) Spyros Bolkas

TRUE COPY, Athens 24/08/06

Signed and sealed E. Karageorgi, Chemist

=====
Translated from the attached document in Greek
Athens, 17/09/06
Th. Rousopoulou

